



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RODOLFO ENRIQUE JIMÉNEZ, §
ASDRÚBAL CHAVEZ, IRIS MEDINA, §
MARCOS ROJAS, JOSÉ ALEJANDRO §
ROJAS, and FERNANDO DE QUINTAL § No. 399,2019
§
Plaintiffs/Counterclaim- § Court Below-Court of Chancery of
Defendants Below/Appellant, § the State of Delaware
§ C.A. No. 2019-0490-KSJM
v. §
§
LUISA PALACIOS, EDGAR RINCÓN, §
FERNANDO VERA, ELIO §
TORTOLERO, ANDRÉS PADILLA, §
ANGEL OLMETA, JAVIER TROCONIS, §
LUIS URDANETA, and RICK ESSER §
§
Defendants/Counterclaim §
Plaintiffs Below/Appellees. §

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel

GST LLP

Quinn Smith

Katherine A. Sanoja

1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2715

Miami, FL 33131

Telephone: (305) 856-7723

LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP

Daniel B. Rath (No. 3022)

Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)

Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)

919 Market Street, Suite 1800

Wilmington, DE 19801

Telephone: (302) 467-4400

Facsimile: (302) 467-4450

-and-

Counsel for Appellants

Gary J. Shaw

Bethel Kassa

2600 Virginia Ave., NW #205

Washington, D.C. 20037

Phone: (202) 681-0529

Dated: December 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE
 POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE BY EXCEEDING THE TERMS
 OF THE EXECUTIVE STATEMENT4

 A. The Executive Statement did not recognize Mr. Guaidó as the
 “effective” or lawful government of Venezuela.....4

 1. The Executive Statement only politically recognized Mr.
 Guaidó individually as the “Interim President of Venezuela.” ..4

 2. Subsequent statements from the Executive Branch do not
 expand the limited Executive Statement.....9

 B. International law and persuasive precedent support Plaintiffs’
 position.....11

 C. The recognition of Mr. Guaidó did not nullify the acts of the non-
 recognized Maduro administration14

 II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY APPLIED THE ACT
 OF STATE DOCTRINE17

 A. The Act of State Doctrine only applies to a sovereign’s act, and Mr.
 Guaidó is not a sovereign17

 B. The Act of State Doctrine does not reach acts that have an almost
 exclusive extraterritorial effect21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	22
<i>Braka v. Bancomer, S.N.C.</i> , 762 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B Carl Zeiss, Jena</i> , 293 F. Supp. 892 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	passim
<i>Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. VEB Carl Zeiss Jena</i> , 433 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1970)	16
<i>D’Angelo v. Petroleos Mexicanos</i> , 317 A.2d 38 (Del. Ch. 1973)	24
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Petroleos de Venez., S.A.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114704 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2019).....	8
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l B.V.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 3d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	21
<i>Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l B.V.</i> , 809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of New York v. U.S.</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	5
<i>Lehigh Valley R.R. Co. v. State of Russia</i> , 21 F.2d 396 (2nd Cir. 1927)	13, 18
<i>M. Salimoff & Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 186 N.E. 679 (N.Y. 1933).....	13, 14, 15, 16

<i>Mann v. Compania Petrolera Trans-Cuba, S.A.</i> , 223 N.Y.S.2d 900 (Sup. Ct. 1962).....	21
<i>Netherlands v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 201 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1953)	13, 18, 19
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	4
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	14
<i>Republic of Panama v. Air Panama Internacional, S.A.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 669 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	5, 7, 19, 20
<i>Sokoloff v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 145 N.E. 917 (N.Y. 1924).....	15, 18
<i>State of Russia v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 69 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1934)	18
<i>Tabacalera Severiano Jorge, S.A. v. Standard Cigar Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1968)	21
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	23
<i>United States. v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	23
<i>Upright v. Mercury Bus. Machines Co.</i> , 13 A.D.2d 36 (N.Y. App. Div. 1961)	15, 16

Other Authorities

Daily Press Briefing, Under Secretary for Public Diplomacy and Public Affairs
(Dec. 12, 2012), <https://2009-2017.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2012/12/201930.htm> ..6

David Kenner, <i>Clinton edges toward recognition of Libyan rebels</i> , THE CABLE (June 9, 2011), https://foreignpolicy.com/2011/06/09/clinton-edges-toward-recognition-of-libyan-rebels/	6, 7
Exec. Order No. 12635, 53 Fed. Reg. 12134 (Apr. 8, 1988).....	5
Exec. Order No. 13857, 84 Fed. Reg. 20 (Jan. 25, 2019).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13884, 84 Fed. Reg. 152 (Aug. 5, 2019)	11
HERSCH LAUTERPACHT, <i>RECOGNITION IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1947).....	12
INTERNATIONAL LAW ASS’N, <i>RECOGNITION/NON-RECOGNITION IN INT’L LAW</i> (Fourth (Final) Report 2018)	7
Joint Communique on the Establishment of Diplomatic Relations between the U.S. and China Jan. 1, 1979 (Dec. 15, 1978).....	5, 6
José de Córdoba, <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. and Venezuela Hold Secret Talks</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 21, 2019) https://www.wsj.com/articles/u-s-and-venezuela-hold-secret-talks-11566434509?mod=searchresults&page=1&pos=3	8, 9
José Ignacio Hernández G., <i>¿Y qué dice el artículo 233 de la Constitución?</i> , PRODAVINCI (Jan. 11, 2019), https://prodavinci.com/y-que-dice-el-articulo-233-de-la-constitucion/	10
<i>Libya and War Powers</i> , 112th Cong. (2011) (statement of Hon. Harold Koh, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State	7
Michael Pence, Vice President, U.S., <i>Remarks During Visit with Venezuelan Migrant Families</i> (Feb. 26, 2019), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-vice-president-pence-visit-venezuelan-migrant-families-bogota-colombia/	9, 10
OFFICE OF THE LEGAL ADVISOR, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, <i>DIGEST OF THE UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2012)	6
OFFICE OF THE LEGAL ADVISOR, U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, <i>DIGEST OF UNITED STATES PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (2013)	6
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 441 (Am. Law Inst. 2018).....	21, 22

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 101 (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	11, 12
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 113 (Am. Law Inst. 1965).....	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law in the United States § 203 (Am. Law. Inst. 1987).....	12
Stefan Talmon, <i>Recognition of Opposition Groups as the Legitimate Representative of a People</i> , 12 CHIN. J. INT’L L. 219 (2013).....	5
<i>Valores Mundiales, S.L. and Consorcio Andino, S.L. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> (ICSID Case No. ARB/13/11).....	12
